2017, but did not see improvement in customer close rate. That change resulted in us hiring more lead
agents, which contributed significantly to the 210 basis-point increase in personnel costs and stock-
based compensation from 2017 to 2018. In 2019, we plan to increase the number of customers
introduced to our lead agents to slightly above 2017 levels.

 In 2018, properties gross margin decreased 460 basis points as compared with 2017. This was
primarily attributable to a 280 basis-point increase in the cost of homes purchased, a 110 basis-point
increase in personnel costs and stock-based compensation, and a 70 basis-point increase in transaction
bonuses, each as a percentage of revenue.

In 2018, other gross margin increased 460 basis points as compared with 2017. This was
primarily attributable to a 230 basis-point decrease in operating expenses, a 170 basis-point decrease in
depreciation and amortization, and a 90 basis-point decrease in office and occupancy expenses, each as
a percentage of revenue. This was partially offset by a 50 basis-point increase in personnel costs and
stock-based compensation.

31

 Operating Expenses

Year Ended December 31, Change
2018 2017 Dollars Percentage

(in thousands, except percentages)
Technology and development ..... $ 53,797 $ 42,532 $ 11,265 26%
Marketing ..... 44,061 32,251 11,810 37
General and administrative ..... 65,500 53,009 12,491 24

Total operating expenses ..... $ 163,358 $ 127,792 $ 35,566 28
Percentage of revenue
Technology and development ..... 11.0% 11.6%
Marketing ..... 9.0 8.7
General and administrative ..... 13.5 14.3

Total operating expenses ..... 33.5% 34.6%

 In 2018, technology and development expenses increased by $11.3 million, or 26%, as compared
with 2017. The increase was primarily attributable to a $10.3 million increase in personnel costs and stock-
based compensation due to increased headcount and a $1.4 million increase in outside services including
cloud-based technology. These expenses were related to improving real estate services operations, and
building new capabilities for Redfin Mortgage and properties.

 In 2018, marketing expenses increased by $11.8 million, or 37%, as compared with 2017. The
increase was primarily attributable to an $11.1 million increase in marketing media costs as we expanded